

February 28, 2022 Web Announcement 2725

## **COVID-19 Billing Guides Updated**

Nevada Medicaid has updated the COVID-19 General Billing Guide, the COVID-19 Community-Based Testing & Vaccination Billing Guide, and the Provider Type 22 Dentist: COVID-19 Vaccination Administration Claim Reimbursement Guide with all allowable covered services for COVID-19. Updates include the following for their respective billing guides:

- Addition of contact information, service limitations and claim submissions for Molina Healthcare of Nevada.
- Updates to the names of Evaluation and Management (E/M) Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) codes.
- Addition of E/M CPT codes 99383 99397 for preventative medicine.
- Addition of CPT code 99401 for Stand Alone COVID-19 Vaccine Counseling for children under the age of 21 years old.
- Addition of provider type (PT) 17 specialty 182 Indian Health Services, Non-Tribal, to the list of allowable PTs that can vaccinate.
- Addition of CPT/Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes for COVID-19 vaccines and administration. This includes: 0004A, 0034A, 91305, 0051A, 0052A, 0053A, 0054A, 91306, 0064A, 91307, 0071A, 0072A, 0073A.
- Addition of Pharmacy claim guidance for COVID-19 vaccines and in-home administration.
- Addition of monoclonal antibody infusion HCPCS codes. This includes: Q0220, M0220, M0221, Q0222, M0222, M0223, M0241, Q0244, M0246, Q0247, M0247, M0248, J0248, J0248, 96365, 96366.
- Guidance on submitting claims for oral treatments.

For any CPT/HCPCS codes that are listed above but have not yet been implemented in the Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS), claims will be suspended and then reprocessed once implemented.

All Nevada Medicaid Fee-for-Service billing guides, including the three related to COVID-19, can be found on the Providers Billing Information webpage at: <u>https://www.medicaid.nv.gov/providers/BillingInfo.aspx</u>.